November 10, 2005

Mr. William M. Flynn, Chairman New York State Public Service Commission Three Empire State Plaza Albany, NY 12223-1350

SUBJECT: RESPONSE TO YOUR LETTER REGARDING PERFORMANCE AT THE

INDIAN POINT ENERGY CENTER

Dear Mr. Flynn:

I am writing in response to your letter to NRC Chairman Diaz dated October 14, 2005, and to affirm our telephone conversation on November 9, 2005, concerning the Indian Point Energy Center (IPEC) in Buchanan, New York. In your letter, you expressed concerns about the reliability of Indian Point and recent reports about operation and maintenance issues at the site. During our telephone conversation, you indicated that a meeting will be set to discuss Indian Point issues, and I committed that NRC Region I will participate in the meeting.

As we discussed, the NRC staff would be happy to explain our assessment of the safety performance at Indian Point. Our process for assessing the safety performance of all nuclear power plants is designed to be transparent and we are committed to openness in our regulatory process. Mr. Brian McDermott, Chief, Projects Branch 2, is the NRC Region I point of contact regarding Indian Point issues and he will work with your staff to ensure appropriate NRC representation at the meeting. Mr. McDermott can be reached at (610) 337-5233 or via email at bim@nrc.gov.

I appreciated the opportunity to discuss your concerns about IPEC with you.

Sincerely,

/RA/

Samuel J. Collins Regional Administrator

November 10, 2005

Mr. William M. Flynn, Chairman New York State Public Service Commission Three Empire State Plaza Albany, NY 12223-1350

SUBJECT: RESPONSE TO YOUR LETTER REGARDING PERFORMANCE AT THE

INDIAN POINT ENERGY CENTER

Dear Mr. Flynn:

I am writing in response to your letter to NRC Chairman Diaz dated October 14, 2005, and to affirm our telephone conversation on November 9, 2005, concerning the Indian Point Energy Center (IPEC) in Buchanan, New York. In your letter, you expressed concerns about the reliability of Indian Point and recent reports about operation and maintenance issues at the site. During our telephone conversation, you indicated that a meeting will be set to discuss Indian Point issues, and I committed that NRC Region I will participate in the meeting.

As we discussed, the NRC staff would be happy to explain our assessment of the safety performance at Indian Point. Our process for assessing the safety performance of all nuclear power plants is designed to be transparent and we are committed to openness in our regulatory process. Mr. Brian McDermott, Chief, Projects Branch 2, is the NRC Region I point of contact regarding Indian Point issues and he will work with your staff to ensure appropriate NRC representation at the meeting. Mr. McDermott can be reached at (610) 337-5233 or via email at bim@nrc.gov.

I appreciated the opportunity to discuss your concerns about IPEC with you.

Sincerely,

/RA/

Samuel J. Collins Regional Administrator

Distribution:

L. Reyes, OEDO

M. Virgilio, OEDO

J. Boska, NRR

W. Kane, OEDO

S. Collins, RA

J. Silber, OEDO

B. Holian, DRP

W. Dean, OEDO`

B. McDermott, DRP

S. Lee, OEDO M. Cox, DRP, SRI - Indian Point 2 K. Cyr, OGC T. Hipchman, SRI - Indian Point 3

S. Burns, OGC G20050727/CRC 05-0513

J. Dyer, NRR

DOCUMENT NAME: C:\My Files\Copies\Response to Chr Flynn NYSPSC.wpd

SISP Review Complete: BJM (Reviewer's Initials)

After declaring this document "An Official Agency Record" it will be released to the Public.

To receive a copy of this document, indicate in the box: "C" = Copy without attachment/enclosure "E" = Copy with attachment/enclosure "N" = No copy

OFFICE	RI/DRP		RI/DRP		RI/ORA		RI/RA	
NAME	BMcDermott/BJM		BHolian/DCL for		RBarkley/RSB		SCollins/SJC	
DATE	11/09/05		11/10/05		11/09/05		11/10/05	